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Item # AGENDA 
1. Call to order 
2. Establish a quorum 
3. Communications 
4. Reports 


 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS 
 


5. Approval of the March 22, 2022 Finance Committee minutes 
 


6. R-___-2022 – Resolution Approving Reduction in GIP-Glacier Moraine LLC Letter of Credit 
City Council meets April 12, 2022 regarding resolution – TIME SENSTIVE ITEM 


 
7. R-___-2022 – Initial Resolution Authorizing $710,000 General Obligation Bonds for Community 


Development Projects in Tax Incremental District No. 7 
City Council meets April 12, 2022 regarding resolution – TIME SENSITIVE ITEM 


 
8. R-___-2022 – Resolution Establishing Parameters for the Sale of Not to Exceed $5,480,000 


General Obligation Corporate Purpose Bonds, Series 2022A 
City Council meets April 12, 2022 regarding resolution – TIME SENSITIVE ITEM 


 
9. Discussion and possible action regarding taxable debt issue of $219,824 for Tax Incremental 


District No. 8 regarding riverfront environmental remediation 
 


 
OFFICIAL NOTICE AND AGENDA 


Notice is hereby given that the Finance Committee of the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin will hold a 
regular or special meeting as indicated on the date, time and location given below. 


 


 


Meeting of the: 


Date & time: 


 
Finance Committee of the City of Stoughton 
Tuesday, April 12, 2022 @ 6:00 p.m. 
 
The meeting of the Finance Committee will be conducted as a hybrid meeting 
In person:  Council Chambers (2nd floor of the Public Safety Building, 321 S. Fourth St.) 
Virtual:  You can going the meeting from your computer, tablet, or smartphone via Zoom 
 
Join Zoom Meeting 
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/83783370958?pwd=ZWxWSlhML29MMlN0NHFGejdVQVRQZz09 
 
Meeting ID: 837 8337 0958 
Passcode: 417438 
One tap mobile 
+19292056099,,83783370958#,,,,*417438# US (New York) 
+13017158592,,83783370958#,,,,*417438# US (Washington DC) 
 
Members:  Brett Schumacher (Chair), Lisa Reeves (Vice Chair), Leonard “Ozzie” Doom, 
Michael Engelberger, Regina Hirsch, Joey Neigum and Mayor Tim Swadley (ex-officio) 







10. R-___-2022 – Consideration and possible action on Resolution Creating Tax Incremental District 
No. 9, Approving its Project Plan and Establishing its Boundaries 


City Council meets April 12, 2022 regarding resolution – TIME SENSTIVE ITEM 
 


11. R-___-2022 – Resolution Approving Agreement to Undertake Development (51 West 
Development) 


City Council meets April 12, 2022 regarding resolution – TIME SENSTIVE ITEM 
 


12. R-___-2022 –  Resolution Authorizing the Mayor to Submit a Grant Application for a Workforce 
Innovation Grant (Round 2) 


City Council meets April 12, 2022 regarding resolution – TIME SENSTIVE ITEM 
 


13.  R-___-2022 – Resolution Authorizing Funding for 2022 Services Provided by Becker 
Professional Services, LLC for Economic Development Projects 
 


14.  R-___-2022 -- Resolution Approving a Pre-Annexation Agreement Between the City of 
Stoughton and R.O.B. Real Estate Brokerage & Builders, LLC 
 
 


FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS  
A. 4/26/2022 – March 2022 Treasurer’s reports 
B. To be determined -- Future Treatment of Costs Eligible for Special Assessments 


 
   ADJOURNMENT  
 


     Any person wishing to attend the meeting, whom because of a disability, requires special 
accommodation, should contact the Director of Finance’s office at (608) 873-6691 at least 24 hours before 
the scheduled meeting time so appropriate arrangements can be made.  
     In addition, any person wishing to speak or have their comments heard but does not have access to the 
internet should also contact the Director of Finance’s office at the number above at least 24 hours before 
the scheduled meeting so appropriate arrangements can be made.  
 
NOTE:  AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COUNCIL. 
 
Dial by your location 
        +1 929 205 6099 US (New York) 
        +1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC) 
        +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago) 
        +1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose) 
        +1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma) 
        +1 346 248 7799 US (Houston) 
Meeting ID: 837 8337 0958 
Passcode: 417438 
Find your local number: https://us06web.zoom.us/u/kcEHUSy9Hq 
 
 
 


































 


CITY OF STOUGHTON, 207 S. FORREST ST, STOUGHTON, WISCONSIN 


 
RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL 


 
Initial Resolution Authorizing $710,000 General Obligation Bonds for Community 


Development Projects in Tax Incremental District No. 7 
 
Committee Action: 


 
 


 
Fiscal Impact: $710,000 principal plus related interest and issuance costs 
 
File Number:   


 
 


 
Date Introduced:  April 12, 2022 


 
The City of Stoughton, Wisconsin, Common Council does proclaim as follows: 
 


RECITALS 
 


BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Stoughton, Dane County, 
Wisconsin, that there shall be issued, pursuant to Chapter 67, Wisconsin Statutes, general 
obligation bonds in an amount not to exceed $710,000 for the public purpose of paying the 
cost of providing financial assistance to community development projects under Section 
66.1105, Wisconsin Statutes, by paying project costs included in the project plan for Tax 
Incremental District No. 7. 


 
Adopted, approved and recorded April 12, 2022. 


 
_________________________ 
Timothy B. Swadley 
Mayor 


ATTEST: 
 
_________________________ 
Candee J. Christen 
City Clerk 


 
(SEAL) 


 
Council Action:         Adopted     Failed Vote       
 
 
Mayoral Action:        Accept     Veto  
  
 
            
Tim Swadley, Mayor    Date 


 
Council Action:           Override  Vote       
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Financing Plan / Issue Sizing
GO Bonds


2022
Projects


Capital Projects - 10 Year 529,859
Capital Projects - 20 Year 2,920,876
TID 7 690,000
TID 8 680,716
Stormwater Utility 508,000


Project Needs 5,329,451


Issuance Expenses
Municipal Advisor 32,000
Bond Counsel 16,500
Disclosure Counsel (Estimated) 10,725
Rating 19,000
Paying Agent 850
Underwriter Fees 68,500


Total Funds Needed 5,477,026


Rate Months
Less Interest Earnings 0.09% 3     (1,199)


Rounding 4,173


Size of Issue 5,480,000
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Projected Impact of Proposed Projects


Less Abatements Impact on a


 $  100,000 of Value


Taxes Change


YEAR YEAR Prin (4/1) Rate Interest Total YEAR
2021 1,199,002,400 1.93% 4,452,731     (1,018,804)    3,433,927    2.86 2021                                             3,433,927    2.86 286.40      2.86 2021
2022 1,286,313,900 7.28% 5,202,535     (1,637,564)    3,564,971    2.77 2022                                                                                                                                                                   3,564,971    131,044       2.77 277.15      (9.25) 2.77 2022
2023 1,312,040,178 2.00% 4,786,668     (1,266,465)    3,520,203    2.68 2023 315,000     1.70% 183,854     498,854     (79,381)        (59,532)    (59,092)    (156,081)   (354,086)      144,768       3,664,971    100,000       2.79 279.33      2.19 2.79 2023
2024 1,338,280,982 2.00% 4,612,252     (1,089,199)    3,523,053    2.63 2024 285,000     1.95% 134,136     419,136     (74,651)        (53,001)    (52,666)    (180,318)      238,818       3,761,871    96,900          2.81 281.10      1.76 2.78 2024
2025 1,365,046,601 2.00% 4,561,914     (1,087,340)    3,474,574    2.55 2025 325,000     2.05% 128,026     453,026     (83,249)        (52,301)    (51,966)    (187,516)      265,510       3,740,084    (21,786)        2.74 273.99      (7.11) 2.69 2025
2026 1,392,347,533 2.00% 4,370,230     (957,785)        3,412,445    2.45 2026 325,000     2.15% 121,201     446,201     (81,674)        (51,566)    (51,231)    (184,471)      261,730       3,674,175    (65,909)        2.64 263.88      (10.11) 2.56 2026
2027 1,428,099,584 2.57% 3,930,026     (918,463)        3,011,563    2.11 2027 300,000     2.25% 114,333     414,333     (25,643)        (50,796)    (50,461)    (126,900)      287,433       3,298,996    (375,180)      2.31 231.01      (32.88) 2.23 2027
2028 1,456,661,576 2.00% 2,811,978     (832,740)        1,979,237    1.36 2028 335,000     2.35% 107,021     442,021     (59,771)        (49,991)    (49,656)    (159,418)      282,603       2,261,840    (1,037,155)  1.55 155.28      (75.73) 1.49 2028
2029 1,485,794,807 2.00% 2,433,734     (689,074)        1,744,660    1.17 2029 335,000     2.45% 98,981        433,981     (58,451)        (49,151)    (48,816)    (156,418)      277,563       2,022,223    (239,617)      1.36 136.10      (19.17) 1.29 2029
2030 1,515,510,703 2.00% 1,490,101     (508,491)        981,610       0.65 2030 335,000     2.50% 90,690        425,690     (57,090)        (48,285)    (47,950)    (153,325)      272,365       1,253,975    (768,248)      0.83 82.74         (53.36) 0.78 2030
2031 1,545,820,917 2.00% 1,263,499     (412,069)        851,430       0.55 2031 340,000     2.55% 82,168        422,168     (55,701)        (47,401)    (47,066)    (150,168)      272,000       1,123,430    (130,546)      0.73 72.68         (10.07) 0.68 2031
2032 1,576,737,336 2.00% 998,479         (397,829)        600,650       0.38 2032 295,000     2.60% 73,998        368,998                           (46,500)    (46,165)    (92,665)        276,333       876,983       (246,447)      0.56 55.62         (17.06) 0.51 2032
2033 1,608,272,082 2.00% 998,741         (398,179)        600,563       0.37 2033 225,000     2.70% 67,125        292,125                           (45,573)    (45,238)    (90,811)        201,314       801,877       (75,106)        0.50 49.86         (5.76) 0.45 2033
2034 1,640,437,524 2.00% 1,002,116     (397,816)        604,300       0.37 2034 225,000     2.80% 60,938        285,938                           (44,610)    (44,275)    (88,885)        197,053       801,353       (524)              0.49 48.85         (1.01) 0.44 2034
2035 1,673,246,274 2.00% 669,529         (62,454)          607,075       0.36 2035 225,000     2.90% 54,525        279,525                           (43,613)    (43,278)    (86,891)        192,634       799,709       (1,644)          0.48 47.79         (1.06) 0.43 2035
2036 1,706,711,200 2.00% 671,654         (62,454)          609,200       0.36 2036 225,000     3.00% 47,888        272,888                           (42,580)    (42,245)    (84,825)        188,063       797,263       (2,447)          0.47 46.71         (1.08) 0.41 2036
2037 1,740,845,424 2.00% 610,675                                 610,675       0.35 2037 225,000     3.05% 41,081        266,081                           (41,521)    (41,186)    (82,707)        183,374       794,049       (3,213)          0.46 45.61         (1.10) 0.40 2037
2038 1,775,662,332 2.00% 611,125                                 611,125       0.34 2038 230,000     3.10% 34,085        264,085                           (40,445)    (40,110)    (80,555)        183,530       794,655       606               0.45 44.75         (0.86) 0.39 2038
2039 1,811,175,579 2.00% 1,000                                     1,000            0.00 2039 230,000     3.15% 26,898        256,898                           (39,351)    (39,016)    (78,367)        178,531       179,531       (615,125)      0.10 9.91           (34.84) 0.09 2039
2040 1,847,399,091 2.00% 1,000                                     1,000            0.00 2040 230,000     3.20% 19,595        249,595                           (38,240)    (37,905)    (76,145)        173,450       174,450       (5,081)          0.09 9.44           (0.47) 0.08 2040
2041 1,884,347,072 2.00%                                                                       0.00 2041 235,000     3.30% 12,038        247,038                           (42,020)    (36,768)    (78,788)        168,250       168,250       (6,201)          0.09 8.93           (0.51) 0.08 2041
2042 1,922,034,014 2.00%                                                                       0.00 2042 240,000     3.40% 4,080          244,080                           (40,680)    (35,595)    (76,275)        167,805       167,805       (445)              0.09 8.73           (0.20) 0.07 2042


TOTALS 45,479,985 (11,736,726) 33,743,260 TOTALS 5,480,000 1,502,659 6,982,659 (575,611) (927,157) (910,685) (156,081) (2,569,534) 4,413,125 38,156,385 TOTALS


NOTES
- Growth is projected at a conservative 2%.  The City has averaged 6.00% growth over the last 5 years.
- Stabilized tax levy with an annual increase of $100,000.  The conservative growth rate shows an increasing levy rate, however 1% additional growth causes the rate to decline.
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Page 7







Allocation of General Obligation Bonds, 2022 Page 1 of 2   


Purpose
Amount
Dated
Payment Date


Year Principal Rate Interest Total Principal Rate Interest Total Principal Rate Interest Total Principal Rate Interest Total Principal Rate Interest Total
2022 0.00% -                -              -              -                
2023 15,000       1.70% 5,441      20,441       105,000        1.70% 83,209       188,209        65,000       1.70% 14,381    79,381       30,000      1.70% 10,490    40,490       20,000      1.70% 13,767      33,767       
2024 15,000       1.95% 3,846      18,846       70,000          1.95% 61,678       131,678        65,000       1.95% 9,651      74,651       35,000      1.95% 7,344      42,344       20,000      1.95% 10,095      30,095       
2025 15,000       2.05% 3,546      18,546       100,000        2.05% 59,970       159,970        75,000       2.05% 8,249      83,249       35,000      2.05% 6,644      41,644       20,000      2.05% 9,695        29,695       
2026 15,000       2.15% 3,231      18,231       100,000        2.15% 57,870       157,870        75,000       2.15% 6,674      81,674       35,000      2.15% 5,909      40,909       20,000      2.15% 9,275        29,275       
2027 20,000       2.25% 2,845      22,845       125,000        2.25% 55,389       180,389        20,000       2.25% 5,643      25,643       35,000      2.25% 5,139      40,139       20,000      2.25% 8,835        28,835       
2028 20,000       2.35% 2,385      22,385       125,000        2.35% 52,514       177,514        55,000       2.35% 4,771      59,771       35,000      2.35% 4,334      39,334       20,000      2.35% 8,375        28,375       
2029 20,000       2.45% 1,905      21,905       125,000        2.45% 49,514       174,514        55,000       2.45% 3,451      58,451       35,000      2.45% 3,494      38,494       20,000      2.45% 7,895        27,895       
2030 20,000       2.50% 1,410      21,410       125,000        2.50% 46,420       171,420        55,000       2.50% 2,090      57,090       35,000      2.50% 2,628      37,628       20,000      2.50% 7,400        27,400       
2031 20,000       2.55% 905         20,905       125,000        2.55% 43,264       168,264        55,000       2.55% 701         55,701       40,000      2.55% 1,680      41,680       20,000      2.55% 6,895        26,895       
2032 25,000       2.60% 325         25,325       125,000        2.60% 40,045       165,045        2.60% -                                45,000      2.60% 585         45,585       20,000      2.60% 6,380        26,380       
2033 2.70% -                                125,000        2.70% 36,733       161,733        2.70% -                                2.70% -                                20,000      2.70% 5,850        25,850       
2034 2.80% -                                125,000        2.80% 33,295       158,295        2.80% -                                2.80% -                                20,000      2.80% 5,300        25,300       
2035 2.90% -                                125,000        2.90% 29,733       154,733        2.90% -                                2.90% -                                20,000      2.90% 4,730        24,730       
2036 3.00% -                                125,000        3.00% 26,045       151,045        3.00% -                                3.00% -                                20,000      3.00% 4,140        24,140       
2037 3.05% -                                125,000        3.05% 22,264       147,264        3.05% -                                3.05% -                                20,000      3.05% 3,535        23,535       
2038 3.10% -                                125,000        3.10% 18,420       143,420        3.10% -                                3.10% -                                20,000      3.10% 2,920        22,920       
2039 3.15% -                                125,000        3.15% 14,514       139,514        3.15% -                                3.15% -                                20,000      3.15% 2,295        22,295       
2040 3.20% -                                125,000        3.20% 10,545       135,545        3.20% -                                3.20% -                                20,000      3.20% 1,660        21,660       
2041 3.30% -                                125,000        3.30% 6,483         131,483        3.30% -                                3.30% -                                20,000      3.30% 1,010        21,010       
2042 3.40% -                                130,000        3.40% 2,210         132,210        3.40% -                                3.40% -                                20,000      3.40% 340           20,340       


185,000$   25,840$  210,840$   2,380,000$   750,111$   3,130,111$   520,000$   55,611$  575,611$   360,000$  48,245$  408,245$   400,000$  120,392$  520,392$   


4/1 4/1 4/1 4/1 4/1


$185,000 $2,380,000 $520,000 $360,000 $400,000
Streets - 10 year Streets - 20 year Stormwater - 10 year Fire Department Equipment Park Projects


6/9/2022 6/9/2022 6/9/2022 6/9/2022 6/9/2022
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Page 2 of 2   


Principal Rate Interest Total Principal Rate Interest Total Principal Rate Interest Total Principal Interest Total Outstanding
-              -                -                -                    -                    -                    5,480,000   


10,000      1.70% 7,942      17,942       35,000    1.70% 24,532      59,532       35,000    1.70% 24,092      59,092       315,000        183,854        498,854        5,165,000   
10,000      1.95% 5,855      15,855       35,000    1.95% 18,001      53,001       35,000    1.95% 17,666      52,666       285,000        134,136        419,136        4,880,000   
10,000      2.05% 5,655      15,655       35,000    2.05% 17,301      52,301       35,000    2.05% 16,966      51,966       325,000        128,026        453,026        4,555,000   
10,000      2.15% 5,445      15,445       35,000    2.15% 16,566      51,566       35,000    2.15% 16,231      51,231       325,000        121,201        446,201        4,230,000   
10,000      2.25% 5,225      15,225       35,000    2.25% 15,796      50,796       35,000    2.25% 15,461      50,461       300,000        114,333        414,333        3,930,000   
10,000      2.35% 4,995      14,995       35,000    2.35% 14,991      49,991       35,000    2.35% 14,656      49,656       335,000        107,021        442,021        3,595,000   
10,000      2.45% 4,755      14,755       35,000    2.45% 14,151      49,151       35,000    2.45% 13,816      48,816       335,000        98,981          433,981        3,260,000   
10,000      2.50% 4,508      14,508       35,000    2.50% 13,285      48,285       35,000    2.50% 12,950      47,950       335,000        90,690          425,690        2,925,000   
10,000      2.55% 4,255      14,255       35,000    2.55% 12,401      47,401       35,000    2.55% 12,066      47,066       340,000        82,168          422,168        2,585,000   
10,000      2.60% 3,998      13,998       35,000    2.60% 11,500      46,500       35,000    2.60% 11,165      46,165       295,000        73,998          368,998        2,290,000   
